## SESSION LAWS

500 Receiving Hospital ..... June 30, 1932 150.000 10.000 Equipment for Receiving Hospital......June 30, 1932 10.000 1.400 Laundry Equipment .....June 30, 1932 1.600 Sewers, including the purchase of materials for the construction of the Vine Street sewer 9.338"

Approved December 14, 1933.

## CHAPTER 2-H. F. No. 80

An act legalizing proceedings heretofore taken by any city of the first class, operating under a Home Rule Charter, authorizing the issuance of Tax Anticipation Certificates of Indebtedness under the provisions of such Charter and legalizing the proceedings of any such city for the issuance of refunding bonds of any such city heretofore authorized or issued under the Charter of such city to pay the principal and interest of Tax Anticipation Certificates of Indebtedness heretofore issued under the authority contained in such Charter.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certificates of indebtedness legalized.—In all cases where a city of the first class, operating under a home rule charter, has heretofore taken any proceedings pursuant to the authority contained in such charter for the issuance of tax anticipation certificates of indebtedness, for the purposes in such charter specified, such proceedings and any tax anticipation certificates of indebtedness of such city heretofore issued under the authority contained in such charter are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of full force and effect; and any such city heretofore acting through its city council by ordinance adopted by a majority vote of such city council provided for the issuance and sale of refunding bonds under authority of its city charter for the purpose of funding the maturing principal and interest of tax anticipation certificates of indebtedness heretofore issued under the authority contained in such city charter, such proceedings already had are hereby legalized and declared to be valid

6

Chap.

and of full force and effect; and the city council of any such city is hereby authorized to complete the proceedings for the issuance of such refunding bonds in accordance with such ordinance and the charter of such city, and to issue the bonds of such city in such amount as may be necessary to fund such outstanding indebtedness, and the full faith, credit and resources of such city shall be pledged for the prompt payment of the principal and interest of such refunding bonds. Provided, that such refunding bonds shall be paid in installments as provided by Laws 1927, Chapter 131, Section 5, and that prior to the issuance of such refunding bonds the city council shall levy a tax for the payment thereof in the manner prescribed by Laws 1927, Chapter 131, Section 5.

Approved December 20, 1933.

## CHAPTER 3-H. F. No. 5

An act to authorize all cities of the second class in this State, located on a navigable river which is being regulated by the Federal Government by the construction of federal dams for the purposes of aiding navigation thereon, to issue bonds for the purpose of constructing a sewage disposal plant and sewage improvement project for the prevention of pollution to such river together with intercepting sewer lines for the collection of sewage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bonds authorized for construction of sewage disposal plant.—That the city-council or other governing body of each city of the second class in this state situated on a navigable river which is being regulated by the Federal Government by the construction of Federal Dams for the purpose of aiding navigation thereon, is hereby authorized and empowered by a vote of two-thirds of its members, by ordinance or resolution duly passed, to issue and sell bonds of such city, with coupons attached, to the amount of \$300,000.00, or so much thereof as said council or governing body may deem necessary, for the purpose of constructing a sewage improvement project, consisting of a sewage disposal plant together with intercepting sewer lines and other appurtenances in such city for the prevention or minimizing of pollution to such river; said

. 7